HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 61

BY REPRESENTATIVES NANCY LANDRY, ROBIDEAUX, AND STUART BISHOP AND SENATOR CORTEZ

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Lafayette High School (LHS) girls' soccer team upon the completion of a sensational 2012-2013 season and to congratulate the players and coaches for winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association (LHSAA) Division I state soccer championship.

WHEREAS, after a highly successful regular season, the LHS Mighty Lions defeated the St. Scholastica Doves by a score of 2-1 in the Division I state soccer championship match at Tad Gormley Stadium in New Orleans, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the team began the game as the second seed, but a certain resilience and determination allowed the team to reach their goal of becoming champions; and

WHEREAS, LHS senior Larae Breaux was named Most Valuable Player of the LHSAA Division I state soccer championship game; and

WHEREAS, LHS had seven seniors on the team, including three in the backline; and WHEREAS, the members of the Lafayette High School girls' soccer team performed at the highest level of excellence throughout the season, and each of these intrepid Mighty Lions deserves recognition for her vital contribution to the winning effort; and

WHEREAS, head coach Katie Breaux and assistant coach Tommy Wilder have instilled in their players the kind of leadership and motivational skills needed to achieve both on and off the field; and

WHEREAS, through a display of good sportsmanship and dedication to excellence, the Lafayette High School girls' soccer team has brought a tremendous sense of honor and pride to the school and to the Lafayette community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the members of the Lafayette High School

HCR NO. 61 ENROLLED

girls' soccer team for winning the LHSAA Division I state soccer championship, does hereby express sincere and heartfelt congratulations to the Mighty Lions in recognition of their outstanding athletic abilities and their highly successful season, and does hereby extend to the team and its coaches best wishes for success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Katie Breaux, head coach of the LHS girls' soccer team.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE